#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Simbex LLC	04/29/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois	
Street Address:	352 Henry Administration Building, 506 South Wright Street	
City:	Urbana	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	61801	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11294942

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)996-1995

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 $\neg \vdash$ 

Phone: 312.413.9736 Email: jnorgle@uic.edu Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Norgle

1853 West Polk Street, Suite 446 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Univ. of Illinois

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DE136
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey Norgle

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment US Pat Appl 11 294942#page1.tif source=Assignment US Pat Appl 11 294942#page2.tif source=Assignment US Pat Appl 11 294942#page3.tif source=Assignment US Pat Appl 11 294942#page4.tif

REEL: 026219 FRAME: 0675

### ASSIGNMENT(s)

With a goal toward clear co-ownership of U.S. patent application number 11/294,942, Simbex LLC and The Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois set forth the following two (2) conveyances:

- 1.) The rights from Simbex LLC that had been previously conveyed from the following four inventors RICHARD M. GREENWALD, AARON T. BUCK, JEFFREY J. CHU, and ROBERT M. PALIFKA →to Simbex LLC; and, 2.) The rights that had been conveyed previously from Mark D. Grabiner →to the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois.
- 1.) WHEREAS, SIMBEX LLC is in receipt of an assignment by four co-inventors RICHARD M. GREENWALD, AARON T. BUCK, JEFFREY J. CHU, and ROBERT M. PALIFKA as conveyed and recorded at the United States Patent Office; recordation at Reel/Frame: 017127/0027 on February 6, 2006.

Whereas, the rights to U.S. patent application number 11/294,942 were conveyed by four co-inventors RICHARD M. GREENWALD, AARON T. BUCK, JEFFREY J. CHU, and ROBERT M. PALIFKA by said assignments executed on the following respective dates: April 1, 2005, April 4, 2005, April 6, 2005, and April 7, 2005 of a certain new and useful invention relating to a FALL PREVENTION TRAINING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING A DYNAMIC PERTURBATION PLATFORM for which application for Letters Patent has been made as U.S. Patent Application No. 11/294,942 that was filed on December 6, 2005, claiming benefit of priority to Provisional Patent Application 60/675,768 that was filed on April 28, 2005; and,

WHEREAS, Simbex LLC, having a principal place of business at 10 Water Street, Suite 410 Lebanon, NH 03766, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest -which had been acquired from the four co-inventors RICHARD M. GREENWALD, AARON T. BUCK, JEFFREY J. CHU, and ROBERT M. PALIFKA, in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other valuable considerations to Simbex LLC paid by Simbex LLC, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Simbex LLC does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Simbex LLC, the entire right, title and interest - which had been acquired from the four co-inventors RICHARD M. GREENWALD, AARON T. BUCK, JEFFREY J. CHU, and ROBERT M. PALIFKA,

PATENT REEL: 026219 FRAME: 0676 in and to said invention, and in and to any and all patent applications, including provisional and non-provisional patent applications. Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, that may be granted therefor, together with any and all continuations, divisions, or reissues, and Simbex LLC does hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue in accordance with this Assignment any and all Letters Patent that may be granted, either on said application or otherwise for said invention to Simbex LLC of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for that which had been acquired from the four co-inventors RICHARD M. GREENWALD, AARON T. BUCK, JEFFREY J. CHU, and ROBERT M. PALIFKA for the use and benefit of Simbex LLC, its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, on behalf of SIMBEX LLC, I have executed this assignment this assignment this 21st day of April, 2011.

Name and Title

04/29/2011

Date

Signature

SIMBEX LLC

10 Water Street, Suite 410

Lebanon, NH 03766

2.) WHEREAS, SIMBEX LLC is in receipt of an assignment by one co-inventor MARK D. GRABINER as conveyed and recorded at the United States Patent Office; recordation at Reel/Frame: 017127/0027 on February 6, 2006.

Whereas, the rights to U.S. patent application number 11/294,942 were conveyed by individual co-inventor MARK D. GRABINER by said assignment executed on April 27, 2005 of a certain new and useful invention relating to a FALL PREVENTION TRAINING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING A DYNAMIC PERTURBATION PLATFORM for which application for Letters Patent has been made as U.S. Patent Application No. 11/294,942 that was filed on December 6, 2005, claiming benefit of priority to Provisional Patent Application 60/675,768 that was filed on April 28, 2005; and,

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois, a University, having a principal place of business at 352 Henry Administration Building, 506 S. Wright Street, Urbana,

PATENT REEL: 026219 FRAME: 0677 Illinois 61801, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest -which had been acquired from co-inventor MARK D. GRABINER, in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other valuable considerations to Simbex LLC paid by The Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Simbex LLC does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto The Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois, the entire right, title and interest - which had been acquired from co-inventor MARK D. GRABINER, in and to said invention, and in and to any and all patent applications, including provisional and non-provisional patent applications, Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, that may be granted therefor, together with any and all continuations, divisions, or reissues, and Simbex LLC does hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue in accordance with this Assignment any and all Letters Patent that may be granted, either on said application or otherwise for said invention to The Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois as Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for that which had been acquired from co-inventor MARK D. GRABINER for the use and benefit of The Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois, its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, on behalf of SIMBEX LLC, I have executed this assignment this

assignment this 21st day of April, 2011.

Name and Title

0x/20/2011

Date

Signature

SIMBEX LLC

10 Water Street, Suite 410

Lebanon, NH 03766

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of Tow Humpshirl

On this 20 day of 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared, to me personally known to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed said instrument as their free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the same day and year last above given.

My Commission Expires: (02/07/2012)

Notary Public



PATENT REEL: 026219 FRAME: 0679

RECORDED: 05/03/2011